CHAPTER 359.

S. F. No. 11.

Anact to appropriate twenty thousand (\$20,000) dol- forest fire lars to aid the sufferers by forest fires during the summer of 1894 in Pine county and adjacent counties of the state of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of twenty thousand dol- Appropriation. lars (\$20,000) is hereby appropriated out of any funds of the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to aid the sufferers by fire in Pine county and adjacent counties occasioned by the burning of the forests in said counties during the summer of eighteen hundred and ninety-four, the amount appropriated to be expended under the direction of the Minnesota state commission for relief of fire sufferers.

SEC. 2. The state auditor is hereby authorized to How pald out. draw his warrant for the sum appropriated hereby, upon the state treasurer of the state of Minnesota in favor of the chairman of the Minnesota state commission for relief of fire sufferers.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 19th, 1895.

CHAPTER 360.

S. F. No. 514.

An act to provide for the erection and maintenance of State prison. a hard fiber twine plant at the state prison at Stillwater, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The warden of the state prison is here- Hard fibre by empowered by and with the advice and approval of the board of managers of the state prison, at cost not exceeding twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars to purchase, erect and maintain the necessary machinery and equipments for the manufacture of twines known as hard fiber twine.

Sec. 2. For the purpose of purchasing and erecting Appropriation, the necessary machinery required to be purchased, erected and used under this act, the warden of the state prison by and with the advice and approval of the "board of managers" is empowered to expend the sum